FILE NO. 031270

RESOLUTION NO. 613-03

[Contracting out Paratransit Services]

Resolution concurring with the controller's determination that paratransit services for the Municipal Transportation Agency can be practically performed by a private contractor at a lower cost than by city and county employees.

WHEREAS, Section 10.104.15 of the San Francisco Charter allows departments to contract for services when the Controller has determined and the Board of Supervisors has approved, that the services can be practically performed at a lesser cost under private contract than similar work performed by employees of the City and County; and

WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency is required by the federal Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 to provide paratransit services for persons with disabilities who are unable to use fixed-route public transit; and,

WHEREAS, The Controller has determined that for fiscal year 2003-04, contracting for paratransit services with outside firms at fixed unit cost rates will cost less than providing the same services with City employees; and,

WHEREAS, The Controller's determination, dated May 27, 2003, is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 031270; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors concurs with the Controller's determination that paratransit services for the Municipal Transportation Agency can be practically performed by a private contractor at a lower cost than by City and County employees for fiscal year 2003-04.

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 031270

Date Passed:

Resolution concurring with the Controller's determination that paratransit services for the Munucipal Transportation Agency can be practically performed by a private contractor at a lower cost than by City and County employees.

September 23, 2003 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin Absent: 1 - Sandoval

File No. 031270

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 23, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

